
 
 

Request for City Council Committee Action 
From the Central Library Project 

 
Date:  June 26, 2006 
 
To:  Ways and Means Budget Committee 
 
Subject: Central Library Project 
  Amendment #2 to Architectural Services Contract with Architectural Alliance 
  City Contract No. C-17584 
 
Recommendation:   Approve Amendment #2 increasing Contract Number C-17584 with 
Architectural Alliance by $626,100 so that the contract totals $12,338,375. 
 
Prepared or Submitted by Richard A. Johnson, Phone 612-673-3228  
 
Approved by Richard A. Johnson    Steven Bosacker____________________ 

 
Presenters in Committee – Richard A. Johnson 
 
Financial Impact  

___ No financial impact   
 ___ Action requires an appropriation increase to the Capital Budget  
 ___ Action requires an appropriation increase to the Operating Budget 
 ___ Action provides increased revenue for appropriation increase 
 ___ Action requires use of contingency or reserves 
 _X_ Other financial impact (Explain): 
  Action represents use of Central Library Project contingency funds.   
___Request provided to the Budget Office when provided to the Committee Coordinator 
 
 
Community Impact (use any categories that apply) 
 ____Neighborhood Notification 
 _ X_City Goals 
 ____Comprehensive Plan 
 ____Zoning Code 
 ____Other 
 
Background/Supporting Information  The initial contract with Architectural Alliance in 
connection with the New Central Library Project was $10,910,275.  Included in this amount 
was an allowance of $2,588,375 for additional services, and an allowance of $580,000 for 
reimbursable expenses, each as further defined in the contract.  At that time, the scope of 
the project included design for one level of parking and planetarium design through 
schematic design. 

 
In February 2003, the City Council and Library Board approved amendment #1 to the 
contract in an amount of $802,000 for additional services related to parking and additional 



reimbursable expenses.  The contract total with amendment #1 was increased to 
$11,712,275. 
 
Over the past several months, we have incurred additional costs relative to planetarium 
design beyond what was allowed in the initial contract, and additional services and 
reimbursable expenses necessary to complete the construction phases of the project.  
These costs are outlined below: 

 
1. Planetarium design beyond schematic design $277,600 

 
2. Additional services     $131,500 
 
3. Services in connection with insurance settlements $39,000 
 
3. Reimbursable expenses    $178,000 

 
Total        $626,100 
 
 
With amendment #2, the contract will increase from $11,712,275 to $12,338,375.  We have 
sufficient funds remaining in the project contingency fun d and in the State of Minnesota 
planetarium pre-design and design grant.  No additional funds are necessary.



 
 
  
 
 
 
           

 


